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      We are a learning community with the spirit to succeed 

 

                                                            

Friday 10th May 2019 
 
Dear Parents and Carers, 
 
Heritage Boxes Display 
As parents are aware, we are participating in many international projects as a result of funding received 
through Erasmus + with Bromet Primary School, Park Gate Juniors School and Oxhey Wood Primary School.  We 
had a great response for our heritage boxes, staff have been amazed at the quality of the boxes.   I would like to 
thank parents for helping their children create these amazing boxes.  
  
Pupils in school have nominated the boxes that will be displayed at the Watford Family History Museum 
between Saturday 18th May 2019 and Saturday 22nd June 2019.   The museum will be open for most of the day 
and parents and children will have an opportunity to look at our Heritage boxes as well as the other schools’ 
boxes in the project.  Do go along and look at this very unique display.  
  
Year 6 SATS 
Next week is the SATS for the children in Year 6.   Pupils will take the tests from Monday to Thursday and will 
take part in some extra revision in between these tests.   All Year 6 pupils are invited to come in slightly earlier 
during the SATS so that they can have breakfast and feel relaxed before the test. Children must be at school and 
appointments must be arranged outside of school time.  Please ensure that children get plenty of rest and feel 
relaxed coming into school each day.  The teachers have prepared pupils well and they should be excited to 
show everything they have learnt.  We wish our Year 6 pupils all the best for next week. 
  
The timetable for next week includes: 
  

Date Activity 

Monday 13 May 2019 English grammar, punctuation and spelling papers 1 and 2 

Tuesday 14 May 2019 English reading 

Wednesday 15 May 2019 Mathematics papers 1 and 2 

Thursday 16 May 2019 Mathematics paper 3 

  
Key Stage 1 SATS 
We would like to remind the parents of children in Year 2 that the Key Stage 1 SATS will take place from Monday 20th May 
2019 until Friday 24th May 2019.  All appointments need to be made outside of school time please.  
   
Reception Health Screening  
The school nurses will be in here on Wednesday 15

th
 May 2019 to carry out the health screening for the children in 

Reception. 
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Attendance 
Whole school Attendance up to Friday  

before half-term is 94.5 % 
 

Nursery am 
 

92% Pine 99% 

Blue base 
 

83% Mulberry 97% 

Red base 
 

84% Cedar 95% 

Maple 
 

95% Ash 96% 

Sycamore 
 

98% Elder 95% 

Hawthorn 
 

98% Chestnut 99% 

Hazel 
 

98% Birch 98% 

Aspen  98% Elm 98% 

Beech 100% Rowan 92% 

 

    
Whole school Attendance & Punctuality, best classes are: 
 

Attendance: Punctuality: 

KS1:       Sycamore, Hazel  KS1:       Hazel 

KS2:      Beech KS2:     Beech, Pine 

 

 

               Winners of The Golden Ticket for Friday 10th May 2019 
 

                                    Congratulations to the winners of the Golden Tickets! 
 

KEY STAGE 1 WINNERS KEY STAGE 2 WINNERS 
Summer - Hawthorn Clark – Cedar 

Hasnain – Hazel Wilan – Cedar 

Malweena – Hazel Yaarvarthan – Cedar 

Kashvee – Sycamore Luana – Elm 

Ritesh – Sycamore Jessica – Elm 

Jennifer - Maple Mudan – Elm 

 

Trip to Spain 
The trip to Spain is fast approaching and there will be a 
parent meeting on Tuesday 14th May 2019 at 3:20 pm 
in the Key Stage 1 hall.  The purpose of the meeting is to 
give parents and pupils more details about the trip and 
also to clarify any questions or concerns parents might 
have.   
The 15 children going on the trip will be visiting Park 
Gate Junior School next Thursday afternoon to meet the 
other children and adults who will accompany them to 
the trip.    
A separate letter will go out about that on Monday for 
the children involved.  
 
Hertfordshire County Show –  
Saturday 25th & Sunday 26th May 2019 
 

Please see attached information about the 
Hertfordshire County Show.  We have 35 free children’s 
tickets and 1 family ticket to give away on a first come, 
first serve basis.  These are available from the school 
office. 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 
Class Assembly - Olympic Hall at 9:10am 

 

DATE CLASS TOPIC 

Friday 5th April 2019 Pine Easter  

Friday 17th May 2019 Mulberry Resilience 

Friday 24th May 2019 Sycamore Resilience 

HALF TERM HALF TERM HALF TERM 

Friday 7th June 2019 Rowan Eid al Fitr 

Friday 14th June 2019 Blue Fathers Day 

Friday 21st June 2019 Red My Feelings 

Friday 28th June 2019 Elm Good to be me 

Friday 5th July 2019 Maple Resilience 

Friday 12th July 2019 Birch Resilience 

Friday 19th July 2019 Rowan Elm and Birch Leavers Assembly 
 
Class Photographs 
The photographers were in on Wednesday to take class photographs, the proofs will be with you next week. 
 
Fire Brigade  
Nursery are looking forward to welcoming the fire brigade who are coming in for a visit on Wednesday 15

th
 May 2019. 

 
European Parliamentary Election – Thursday 23

rd
 May 2019 

Our Olympic Hall will once again be used as a Polling Station on Thursday 23
rd

 May 2019, this time it is for The European 
Parliamentary Election.  The school will be open as usual on this day for pupils.  
 
SEN Questionnaire 
We are asking all parents who have a child identified with Special Educational Needs and who are on the Special 
Educational Register at Holywell Primary School to complete our new SEN questionnaire. Please click on the link below: 
 
https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/ZJKG8LG 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Holywell Charter and Star Certificates  

Class 
Charter 

certificate 

Star Learner  
of the Week 

award 
Class 

Charter 
certificate 

Star Learner  
of the Week 

award 

Blue Base Milayla Parmeet Mulberry Brooke Katie 

Red Base Samuel David Cedar Sana Danae 

Sycamore Aadvik Simela Elder Ridley Salim 

Maple Roberto Jennifer Ash Emily Asim 

Hawthorn Sofia Zain Chestnut Luke Thabo 

Hazel Malwina Christopher Rowan Gabby Ian 

Pine Aahana Luqmaan Elm James Zara 

Beech Megan Nicola Birch Kasandra Ayman 

Aspen Arshaq Chloe     

 

https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/ZJKG8LG


 

 

 
 
 

 

            Dates for your Diary 
 

 

SUMMER TERM 
 

 

MAY 2019 

Monday 13th May 2019 to Thursday 16th May 2019 – Key Stage 2 SATS 

Tuesday 14th May 2019 - Reception Health Screening 

Tuesday 14th May 2019 – Year 4 Drumming Lesson 

Wednesday 15th May 2019 – Year 5 Ukulele Lesson 

Wednesday 15th May 2019 – Reception Health Screening 

Thursday 16th May 2019 – Year 3 Aspen swimming 

Monday 20th May 2019 – Key Stage 1 SATS 

Monday 20th May 2019 to Friday 24th May 2019 – Festival of Learning Week 

Tuesday 21st May 2019 – Year 4 Drumming Lesson 

Tuesday 21st May 2019 – Year 1 Mini Olympics at Queens’ School 

Wednesday 22nd May 2019 – Year 5 Ukulele Lesson 

Thursday 23rd May 2019 – European Parliamentary Election – school open as usual  

Thursday 23rd May 2019 – Reception Red to Cheslyn House. Nascot Wood 

Thursday 23rd May 2019 – Year 3 Aspen swimming 

Friday 24th May 2019 – Reception Blue to Cheslyn House, Nascot Wood 

Monday 27th May 2019 to Friday 31st May 2019 – Half Term 

 

JUNE 2019 

Tuesday 4th June 2019 – Year 4 Drumming Lesson 

Tuesday 4th June 2019 – Year 6 Mixed Kwik Cricket at Queens’ School 

Wednesday 5th June 2019 – Year 5 Ukulele Lesson 

Thursday 6th June 2019 – Book Fair 

Thursday 6th June 2019 – Year 4 Hillingdon Narrowboat Association trip 

Monday 10th June 2019 to Friday 14th June 2019 – Key Stage 1 Phonics Assessment  

Tuesday 11th June 2019 - Year 4 Drumming Lesson 

Wednesday 12th June 2019 – Year 5 Ukulele Lesson 

Thursday 13th June 2019 – Year 4 Tri Golf Watford Boys School 

Monday 17th June 2019 – Key Stage 1 Phonics Screening all week 

Tuesday 18th June 2019 – Year 3 Bekonscot Model Village and Railway 

Wednesday 19th June 2019 – New to Nursery September 2019 Parents Meeting at 09:15 am 

Wednesday 19th June 2019 – Year 5 Ukulele Lesson 

Thursday 20th June 2019 – New to Reception September 2019 Parents Meeting at 09:15am 

Tuesday 25th June 2019 – Year 4 Drumming Lesson 

Wednesday 26th June 2019 – Year 5 Ukulele Lesson 

Thursday 27th June 2019 – Key Stage 1 and Key Stage 2 Sports Day 

Friday 28th June 2019 – EYFS Sports Day 

 
 



 

 

 

       Dates for your Diary 
 

 

SUMMER TERM- Continued: 

 
 

JULY 2019 

Monday 1st July 2019 – Reception - Dental checks/information from School Health 

Tuesday 2nd July 2019 – Year 4 Drumming Lesson 

Wednesday 3rd July 2019 – Year 5 Ukulele Lesson 

Tuesday 9th July 2019 – Year 4 Drumming Lesson 

Wednesday 10th July 2019 - Year 5 Ukulele Lesson 

Thursday 11th July 2019 – Moving Up Day – Year 6 out at new schools 

Friday 12th July 2019 – Reception to Ruislip Lido 

Monday 15th July 2019 – No clubs all week 

Tuesday 16th July 2019 – Year 4 Drumming Lesson 

Tuesday 16th July 2019 – Parents Evening – End of Year – Reports out 

Wednesday 17th July 2019 – Year 5 Ukulele Lesson 

Friday 19th July 2019 – End of School Year.   

Nursery finishes at 12:00 midday, the rest of school finishes at 1:30 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 

  



 

 

 

  



 

 

 
 


